

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

NO. 14 EAP 2004

---

WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD  
(GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES)  
Appellant

v.

BARBARA GARDNER,  
Appellee

---

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE, PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPEAL OF GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES

---

Appeal by Allowance from the Order of the Commonwealth Court dated  
January 15, 2003 Docketed at No. 1923 C.D. 2002 Reversing the Order of the  
Workers' Compensation Appeal Board dated August 1, 2002 Docketed at A00-0350,  
Reversing the Decision and Order of WCJ Joseph McManus Denying the IRE  
Petition of Genesis Health Ventures

---

THE CHARTWELL LAW OFFICES, LLP

Andrew E. Greenberg, Esquire  
Attorney ID No.: 41334  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pennsylvania Defense Institute*

Valley Forge Corporate Center  
2621 Van Buren Avenue  
Norristown, PA 19403  
(610) 666-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
III. SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	2
IV. ORDER IN QUESTION.....	4
V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	5
VI. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	5
VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
VIII. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. <u>THE COMMONWEALTH COURT COMMITTED ERROR BY PROHIBITING DEFENDANT FROM HAVING CLAIMANT UNDERGO AN IMPAIRMENT RATING EXAMINATION UNDER SECTION 306(a.2)(1) OF THE ACT.</u> .....	9
IX. CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	27

**APPENDICES**

APPENDIX "A" OPINION AND ORDER OF JUDGE JOSEPH MCMANUS  
DATED NOVEMBER 2, 2001

APPENDIX "B" OPINION AND ORDER OF WORKERS'  
COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD DATED AUGUST 1,  
2002

APPENDIX "C" OPINION AND ORDER OF COMMONWEALTH COURT  
DATED JANUARY 15, 2003

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Baldwin Appeal</u> , 153 Pa. Super. 358, 33 A.2d 773 (1943).....	24
<u>Boettger v. Loverro</u> , 526 Pa. 510, A.2d 712 (1991).....	21, 23
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Higher Education Assistance Agency, et. al. v. Abington Memorial Hospital et. al.</u> , 478 Pa. 514, ___, 387 A.2d 440, ___ (1978) .....	3, 11
<u>Davis v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Swarthmore Borough)</u> , 561 Pa. 462, 751 A.2d 168 (2000) .....	2
<u>Deibert v. Rhodes</u> , 291 Pa. 550, 140 A. 515 (1928).....	24
<u>Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Claypool</u> , 152 Pa. Cmwlth. 332, 618 A.2d 1231 (1992) .....	24
<u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Board of Finance and Revenue of Commonwealth</u> , 368 Pa. 463, 471, 84 A.2d 495, 499 (1951).....	12
<u>FOP Conference of Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Lodges v. Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board</u> , 557 Pa. 586, 735 A.2d 96 (1999).....	2
<u>Kramer v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Rite Aide Corp.)</u> , 794 A.2d 953 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	14
<u>McQuiston’s Adoption</u> , 238 Pa. 304, 86 A. 205 (1913).....	24
<u>Mullen v. Dubois Area School District</u> , 436 Pa. 211, 259 A.2d 877 (1969).....	24
<u>National Labor Relations Board v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</u> , 322 U. S. 111, 130-31, 64 S. Ct. 851, 860, 88 L. Ed. 1170 (1944) .....	12
<u>Pennsylvania Railroad Company v. Board of Revision of Taxes</u> , 372 Pa. 468, 93 A.2d 679 (1953).....	24
<u>Philadelphia Gas Works/City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 741 A.2d 841 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999) .....	24
<u>Philadelphia Suburban Corporation v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Board of Finance and Revenue</u> , 535 Pa. 298, 635 A.2d 116 (1993) .....	12
<u>Phillips, et. al. v. A-Best Products, et. al.</u> , 542 Pa. 124, 665 A.2d 167 (1995) .....	3
<u>Pleasant Hills Borough v. Carroll</u> , 182 Pa. Super. 102, 125 A.2d 466 (1956) .....	24

<u>Pritchard v. Willistown Township School District</u> , 394 Pa. 489, 147 A.2d 380 (1959) .....	24
<u>School District of Philadelphia v. Independent Charter School</u> , 774 A.2d 798 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....	24
<u>Shanango Valley Regional Charter School v. Hermitage School District</u> , 756 A.2d 1191 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).....	24
<u>SmithKline Beckman Corp. v. Commonwealth</u> , 85 Pa. Cmwlth. 437, 458, 482 A.2d 1344, 1353 (1984).....	12
<u>Taulton v Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Board (USX Corp.)</u> , 713 A.2d 142 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	3
<u>Township of Lower Merion v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Tansey)</u> , 783 A.2d 878 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001) .....	14
<u>Waugh v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board</u> , 558 Pa. 400, 737 A.2d 773 (1999) .....	2
<u>West Penn Power Company v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</u> , 104 Pa. Cmwlth. 21, 521 A.2d 751 (1987).....	24
<u>Leon E. Wintermeyer, Inc. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Board (Marlowe)</u> , 571 Pa. 189, 812 A.2d 478 (2002) .....	2
<u>Uniontown Area School District</u> , 455 Pa. 52, 78, n26, 313 A.2d 156, 169 n26 (1973).....	12
<u>Young v. Young</u> , 507 Pa. 40, 488 A.2d 264 (1985) .....	3

**Statutes**

The Pennsylvania Workers' Compensation Act, Act of June 2, 1915, P.L. 736,  
§§101-505 (codified as amended at Pa. Stat. Ann. §1-1031

(Purdon's Supp. 2000)) .....passim

(a) Section 306(a.2)(1) ..... 6, 7, 8

(b) Section 306(a.2)(6) ..... 9

(c) Section 314..... 6, 8, 9, 17

(d) Section 314(a)..... 10

Judicial Code, 42 Pa. C.S. §724(a) ..... 1

Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704 ..... 2

The Pennsylvania Statutory Construction Act, Act of 1972, P.L., §§1501 et. seq.

(a) 1921 ..... 2

(b) 1921(1)..... 21, 25

**Rules/Regulations**

Act 57 Regulations, 28 Pa. Bulletin 329 (No. 3, Sat., January 17, 1998)

(a) Section 123.101.....passim

(b) Section 123.102.....passim
